

No. 18-10545

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE; UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; UNITED STATES INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;
ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls Division

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Assistant Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-
Appellants States of Texas, Kansas,
Louisiana, Indiana, and Nebraska

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. CMS Has Impermissibly Delegated Authority to a Private Entity in Violation of the Constitution	2
II. The Panel Misapplied the Court’s Standards Regarding The APA’s Time Bar	4
III. Allegations that Plaintiff States Made in a Separate Lawsuit that Has Been Stayed Pending Resolution of this One Have No Bearing on this Petition	6
Conclusion	8
Certificate of Service.....	9
Certificate of Compliance	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	5
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Cospito v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984)	2
<i>Dep’t of Tex., Veterans of Foreign Wars of the U.S. v. Tex. Lottery Comm’n</i> , 760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc)	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	7
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Tabor v. Joint Bd. for Enrollment of Actuaries</i> , 566 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	2
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)(iii)	1, 2
Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 438.6	2, 6
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, HHS, <i>Medicaid and CHIP FAQs: Health Insurance Providers Fee for Medicaid Managed Care Plans 2</i> (Oct. 2014)	5-6
